



Custodian House, 16A Commercial Avenue  
Sabo, Yaba, Lagos  
PO Box 2101, Lagos  
Tel: 277 4000-7, 270 7206-7, 279 3740-41  
Email: [enquiries@custodianinsurance.com](mailto:enquiries@custodianinsurance.com)  
[www.custodianplc.com.ng](http://www.custodianplc.com.ng)

# **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORTS**

## **FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED**

### **30TH SEPTEMBER 2022**

**Consolidated and separate statement of financial position  
As at 30 September 2022**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Note	Group 30-Sep-22 Unaudited	Group 31-Dec-21 Audited	Company 30-Sep-22 Unaudited	Company 31-Dec-21 Audited
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	5	20,430,765	17,176,184	2,793,031	601,326
Trade receivables	7	507,794	174,759	-	-
Financial assets:	6	124,858,227	113,959,758	4,987,478	5,474,647
- Fair value through profit or loss		73,576,774	68,536,913	514,446	1,101,825
- Fair value through OCI		2,094,863	1,391,534	391,000	391,000
- Debt securities at amortised cost		49,186,590	44,031,311	4,082,032	3,981,822
Reinsurance assets	8	13,836,277	8,252,161	-	-
Inventories	9	5,045,333	6,084,508	-	-
Deferred acquisition costs	10	1,491,068	784,693	-	-
Other receivables and prepayments	11	7,180,842	6,022,573	2,984,979	1,904,939
Right-of-use-assets	20	46,137	69,862	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries	12	-	-	15,373,012	15,373,012
Investments in joint ventures	14	130,393	130,393	-	-
Investment in associates	13	3,445,720	4,801,675	525,364	525,364
Investment properties	15	11,784,255	11,760,655	7,081,066	7,081,066
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	16	-	8,086,683	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	18	12,826,622	4,696,005	202,958	94,548
Intangible assets	17	134,999	172,486	18,849	25,132
Statutory deposits	19	2,612,536	2,299,144	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>204,330,968</b>	<b>184,471,539</b>	<b>33,966,737</b>	<b>31,080,034</b>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>					
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Insurance contract liabilities	21	104,705,735	85,036,841	-	-
Investment contract liabilities	22	8,048,280	8,616,191	-	-
Interest bearing Loans and Borrowings	23	2,516,509	2,516,621	-	-
Trade payables	24	5,564,475	8,618,956	-	-
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale/distribution to owners	25	-	1,187,895	-	-
Other payables	26	11,253,678	10,159,372	3,135,336	1,258,315
Current income tax payable	27	2,691,016	1,941,504	1,102,171	657,323
Deferred tax liabilities	28	2,134,345	2,134,377	624,088	624,088
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>136,914,038</b>	<b>120,211,757</b>	<b>4,861,595</b>	<b>2,539,726</b>
<b>Equity</b>					
Issued share capital	29	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933
Share premium	30	6,412,357	6,412,357	6,412,357	6,412,357
Retained earnings	31	33,593,467	31,068,660	19,751,852	19,187,018
Contingency reserve	31	14,091,923	13,620,557	-	-
Fair value reserves	31	333,988	389,711	-	-
Revaluation reserve	31	685,081	685,081	-	-
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		58,057,749	55,117,299	29,105,142	28,540,308
Non-controlling interests		9,359,181	9,142,483	-	-
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>67,416,930</b>	<b>64,259,782</b>	<b>29,105,142</b>	<b>28,540,308</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>204,330,968</b>	<b>184,471,539</b>	<b>33,966,737</b>	<b>31,080,034</b>

The accounts were approved by the Board of directors on 28 October 2022 and signed on its behalf by:

Dr. (Mrs.) Omobola Johnson  
Chairman  
FRC/2018/IODN/00000018366

Wole Oshin  
Managing Director  
FRC/2013/CIIN/00000003054

Ademola Ajuwon  
Chief Financial Officer  
FRC/2013/ICAN/00000002068

**Consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
For the period ended 30 September 2022**

In thousands of naira	Note	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
		Q3 ended	Q3 ended	Year to date	Year to date	Q3 ended	Q3 ended	Year to date	Year to date
		30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21	30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21	30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21	30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
Gross Revenue		27,034,114	23,014,790	75,532,111	65,202,895	985,768	929,022	5,080,737	5,544,804
Interest income	33	3,957,405	3,039,643	10,866,205	8,370,540	52,671	38,064	91,543	235,386
Operating and Investment Income	32	23,076,709	19,975,147	64,665,906	56,832,355	933,097	890,958	4,989,194	5,309,418
Operating Expenses	34	(15,295,423)	(12,751,051)	(42,548,595)	(35,992,672)	-	-	-	-
Change in Provision for Outstanding Claims and Life Fund Estimate	34(iii)	(2,189,539)	(6,502,869)	(12,004,173)	4,085,626	-	-	-	-
Net income		9,549,152	3,760,870	20,979,343	33,295,849	985,768	929,022	5,080,737	5,544,804
Net fair value gains/(losses)	35	(4,862,155)	173,206	(6,295,127)	(21,928,247)	(41,684)	(15,055)	(162,399)	(112,160)
Net realised gains	36	204,702	(37,291)	2,026,328	3,141,846	-	-	28,515	490
Impairment allowance	38	(25,575)	(349,884)	(45,246)	(451,132)	-	(225,000)	-	(675,000)
Finance costs	39	(27,803)	(38,232)	(121,648)	(406,292)	-	-	-	-
Management expenses	37	(2,887,122)	(2,314,168)	(7,760,853)	(6,807,404)	(315,315)	(366,522)	(982,233)	(1,013,176)
Share of result of associates	13	(451,316)	-	(1,209,793)	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit before taxation</b>		<b>1,499,883</b>	<b>1,194,501</b>	<b>7,573,004</b>	<b>6,844,620</b>	<b>628,769</b>	<b>322,445</b>	<b>3,964,620</b>	<b>3,744,958</b>
Income tax expenses	27	(516,966)	(797,105)	(1,839,226)	(1,784,516)	(321,854)	(89,000)	(458,854)	(510,983)
<b>Profit from continuing operation</b>		<b>982,917</b>	<b>397,396</b>	<b>5,733,778</b>	<b>5,060,104</b>	<b>306,915</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
<b>Discontinued operations</b>									
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operation	41	28,287	(14,049)	-	(43,365)	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>1,011,204</b>	<b>383,347</b>	<b>5,733,778</b>	<b>5,016,739</b>	<b>306,915</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (OCI):</b>									
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>									
Share of loss on equity instrument at FVOCI of associate	13	-	-	(6,818)	-	-	-	-	-
Net gain/(loss) on equity instrument at FVOCI	40	(3,612)	50,332	(137,157)	(24,794)	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax		(3,612)	50,332	(143,975)	(24,794)	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>1,007,592</b>	<b>433,679</b>	<b>5,589,803</b>	<b>4,991,945</b>	<b>306,915</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
<b>Profit for the period attributable to:</b>									
- Owners of the parent		1,016,301	578,616	5,572,488	5,378,240	306,915	233,445	3,505,766	3,233,975
- Non-controlling interests		(5,097)	(195,269)	161,290	(361,501)	-	-	-	-
		<b>1,011,204</b>	<b>383,347</b>	<b>5,733,778</b>	<b>5,016,739</b>	<b>306,915</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>									
- Owners of the parent		901,665	625,875	5,483,876	5,298,416	306,915	233,445	3,505,766	3,233,975
- Non-controlling interests		105,927	(192,196)	105,927	(306,471)	-	-	-	-
		<b>1,007,592</b>	<b>433,679</b>	<b>5,589,803</b>	<b>4,991,945</b>	<b>306,915</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
<b>Earnings/(loss) per share:</b>									
<b>From continuing operations</b>									
Basic/diluted earnings per share (kobo)	42	17	10	95	92	9	4	60	55
<b>From continuing and discontinued operations</b>									
Basic/diluted earnings per share (kobo)	42	17	10	95	91	9	4	60	55

Group	Attributable to owners of the Parent									
	Issued share capital	Share premium	Retained earnings	Contingency reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Other Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
<i>In thousands of naira</i>										
At 1 January 2022	2,940,933	6,412,357	31,068,660	13,620,557	685,081	-	389,711	55,117,299	9,142,483	64,259,782
Profit for the period	-	-	5,572,488	-	-	-	-	5,572,488	161,290	5,733,778
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	(55,723)	(55,723)	(88,253)	(143,976)
Gain on reclassification of asset of disposal group held for sale	-	-	364,617	-	-	-	-	364,617	350,318	714,935
Transfer between reserves	-	-	(471,366)	471,366	-	-	-	-	-	-
	2,940,933	6,412,357	36,534,399	14,091,923	685,081	-	333,988	60,998,681	9,565,838	70,564,519
Dividend Paid	-	-	(2,940,932)	-	-	-	-	(2,940,932)	(206,657)	(3,147,589)
At 30 September 2022	2,940,933	6,412,357	33,593,467	14,091,923	685,081	-	333,988	58,057,749	9,359,181	67,416,930
At 1 January 2021	2,940,933	6,412,357	25,379,761	11,679,092	698,693	-	538,075	47,648,911	9,857,472	57,506,383
Profit for the period	-	-	5,378,240	-	-	-	-	5,378,240	(361,501)	5,016,739
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(97,444)	-	66,113	(31,331)	6,537	(24,794)
Share of profit	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Mandatory takeover of NCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(18,725)	(18,725)
Transfer between reserves	-	-	(1,028,007)	1,028,007	-	-	-	-	-	-
	2,940,933	6,412,357	29,729,994	12,707,099	601,249	-	604,188	52,995,820	9,483,783	62,479,603
Dividend Paid	-	-	(3,235,025)	-	-	-	-	(3,235,025)	(110,079)	(3,345,104)
At 30 September 2021	2,940,933	6,412,357	26,494,969	12,707,099	601,249	-	604,188	49,760,795	9,373,704	59,134,499

Company	Attributable to owners of the Company						
	Issued share capital	Share premium	Retained earnings	Contingency reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Fair value reserve	Total
<i>In thousands of naira</i>							
At 1 January 2022	2,940,933	6,412,357	19,187,018	-	-	-	28,540,308
Profit for the period	-	-	3,505,766	-	-	-	3,505,766
Dividend Paid	-	-	(2,940,932)	-	-	-	(2,940,932)
At 30 September 2022	2,940,933	6,412,357	19,751,852	-	-	-	29,105,142
At 1 January 2021	2,940,933	6,412,357	15,844,282	-	-	-	25,197,572
	2,940,933	6,412,357	15,844,282	-	-	-	25,197,572
Profit or loss for the period	-	-	3,233,975	-	-	-	3,233,975
Dividend Paid	-	-	(3,235,025)	-	-	-	(3,235,025)
At 30 September 2021	2,940,933	6,412,357	15,843,232	-	-	-	25,196,522

**Consolidated and separate statement of cash flows**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	<b>Note</b>	<b>Group 30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Group 30-Sep-21</b>	<b>Company 30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Company 30-Sep-21</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>					
Profit/(loss) before taxation		7,573,004	6,844,620	3,964,620	3,744,958
<i>Adjustments for non-cash items:</i>					
- Fair value (gain)/loss	35	6,539,624	22,577,287	162,386	145,024
- Depreciation	18	412,540	374,819	49,116	32,126
- Depreciation on right-of-use assets	20	30,193	51,926	-	-
- Impairment charge	38	45,246	451,132	-	675,000
- Amortisation of intangible assets and deferred expense	17	57,539	64,057	6,283	-
- Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(6,605)	(13,970)	(1,200)	-
- (Gain)/loss on disposal equities & other investment	36	(1,474,340)	(2,562,748)	(27,315)	-
- Exchange rate differential		(244,497)	960,454	13	(32,864)
- Share of result of associate	13	1,209,793	-	-	-
- Dividend income		(714,446)	(545,480)	(3,694,529)	(4,261,933)
- Interest income		(845,704)	(687,593)	(63,431)	(188,232)
- Investment income		(10,020,501)	(7,682,947)	(28,113)	(47,154)
- Net gain/(losses) on fair value through OCI assets		55,723	66,113	-	-
<b>Changes in working capital:</b>					
(Increase)/Decrease in reinsurance assets		(5,584,116)	(6,024,460)	-	-
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables and prepayment		(1,158,269)	966,301	(1,080,040)	196,626
Decrease in trade receivables		(333,035)	(161,321)	-	-
Increase/(Decrease) in deferred acquisition cost		(706,375)	(697,849)	-	-
Increase/ (Decrease) in insurance contract liabilities		19,668,894	2,368,059	-	-
Increase / (Decrease) in investment contract liabilities		(567,911)	891,058	-	-
Increase / (Decrease) in other liabilities		1,094,306	1,370,612	1,877,021	168,874
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payable		(3,054,481)	1,021,129	-	-
Increase / (Decrease) in inventories		1,039,175	(111,149)	-	-
Increase / (Decrease) in statutory deposit		(313,392)	(1,684,019)	-	-
Increase / (Decrease) in borrowings		(112)	(2,753,556)	-	-
Income tax paid		(1,089,714)	(1,017,906)	(14,006)	(446,367)
<b>Net cash provided/(utilised) by operating activities</b>		<b>11,612,539</b>	<b>14,064,569</b>	<b>1,150,805</b>	<b>(13,942)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>					
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	18	(462,625)	(635,035)	(157,526)	(82,168)
Purchase of ROU asset	20	(17,455)	(28,472)	-	-
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		18,689	24,128	1,200	-
Purchase of intangible		(24,494)	(70,720)	-	(25,132)
Net (Purchase)/redemption to investments (financial assets)		(16,544,386)	(18,118,667)	352,098	(1,048,080)
Purchase of investment in associate/subsidiary	12	-	(18,724)	-	(118,725)
Purchase of investment properties	15	(5,247)	(4,029)	-	-
Dividend received		714,446	545,480	3,694,529	4,261,933
Investment income received		10,866,205	8,370,540	91,544	235,386
<b>Net cash provided/(used) in investing activities</b>		<b>(5,454,866)</b>	<b>(9,935,499)</b>	<b>3,981,845</b>	<b>3,223,214</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>					
Fair value of loan from equity holders		-	-	-	-
Dividend Paid during the period		(3,147,589)	(3,345,104)	(2,940,932)	(3,235,025)
		(3,147,589)	(3,345,104)	(2,940,932)	(3,235,025)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		3,010,084	783,966	2,191,718	(25,753)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		17,176,184	13,743,138	601,326	1,654,286
Effect of change in exchange rate		244,497	(960,454)	(13)	32,864
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>		<b>20,430,765</b>	<b>13,566,650</b>	<b>2,793,031</b>	<b>1,661,397</b>

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**1 Corporate information**

- a) Custodian Investment Plc. ("the Company") is the investment holding company that resulted from the successful merger of Custodian and Allied Insurance Plc and Crusader (Nigeria) Plc. Custodian Investment Plc was incorporated on 22 August 1991 as a private limited liability company under the name Accident and General Insurance Company Limited. It changed its name to Custodian and Allied Insurance Plc on 5 February 1993, became a public limited liability company on 29 September 2006 and later changed its name to Custodian Investment Plc on 24 May 2018.

The Company is quoted on the Nigerian Stock Exchange and has its registered office at 16A Commercial Avenue, Sabo Yaba Lagos, Nigeria.

The financial statements of Custodian Investment Plc have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Directors of the Company have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The financial statements of the Company and the consolidated and separate financial statements of the Group are as at, and for the period ended, 31 March 2021.

**b) Principal activities**

Custodian Investment Plc is an investment holding company with significant interests in life and non-life insurance, pension fund administration, trusteeship and property holding companies. The subsidiaries are:

- Custodian and Allied Insurance Limited - a wholly owned subsidiary that carries on general insurance business,
- Custodian Life Assurance Limited - a wholly owned subsidiary that underwrites life insurance risks, such as those associated with death, disability and health liability. The Company also issues a diversified portfolio of investment contracts to provide its customers with fund management solutions for their savings and other long-term needs.
- Custodian Trustees Limited - a wholly owned subsidiary that carries on the business of Trusteeship and Company Secretarial services.
- CrusaderSterling Pensions Limited - a subsidiary that is involved in the administration and management of Pension Fund Assets. This is not a wholly owned subsidiary.
- UPDC Plc - a subsidiary that engages in the acquisition, development, sale and management of a diverse mix of commercial, residential, hospitality and retail property assets across Nigeria. The group owns 51% UPDC.

**c) Going Concern**

These consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis. The Group has no intention or need to reduce substantially the scope of its business operations. The management believes that the going concern assumption is appropriate for the Group and Company due to sufficient capital adequacy ratio and projected liquidity, based on historical experience that short-term obligations will be financed in the normal course of business. Liquidity ratio and continuous evaluation of current ratio of the Group is carried out to ensure that there are no going concern threats to the operation of the Group.

**d) Statement of compliance**

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The consolidated and separate financial statements comply with the requirement of the Companies and Allied Matters Act, Insurance Act, CAP 117 LFN 2004, the Financial Reporting Council Act, 2011 and the Guidelines issued by the National Insurance Commission to the extent that they are not in conflict with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

**2 Significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated and separate financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**2.1 Basis of preparation and measurement**

The financial statements comprise the consolidated and separate statements of financial position, the consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated and separate statements of changes in equity, the consolidated and separate statements of cash flows and summary of significant accounting policies and notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with the going concern principle under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, investment properties, investment in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income and property plant and equipment, which have been measured at fair value.

The Group and the Company classifies their expenses by the nature of expense method.

The figures shown in the consolidated and separate financial statements are stated in thousands unless otherwise indicated.

The disclosures on risks from financial instruments are presented in the financial risk management report.

The consolidated and separate statements of cash flows shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents arising during the year from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities. Cash and cash equivalents include short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

The cash flows from operating activities are determined by using the indirect method and the net income is therefore adjusted by non-cash items, such as measurement gains or losses, changes in provisions, as well as changes from receivables and liabilities in the corresponding note. In addition, all income and expenses from cash transactions that are attributable to investing or financing activities are eliminated. Fees and commission received or paid, income tax paid are classified as operating cash flows.

The Group's assignment of the cash flows to operating, investing and financing category depends on the Group's business model (management approach).

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated and separate statements of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liability simultaneously.

## 2.2 Basis of consolidation

### Subsidiaries

The financial statements of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date the Group acquires control, up to the date that such effective control ceases.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of OCI are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

For the purpose of these financial statements, subsidiaries are entities over which the Group, directly or indirectly, has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

Changes in the Group's interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions (transactions with owners). Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interest is adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the Group.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between companies within the Group are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated in the same manner as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. In the separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries and associates are measured at cost.

### Loss of Control

On loss of control, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, any controlling interests and the other components of equity related to the subsidiary. Any surplus or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognised in profit or loss. If the Group retains any interest in the previous subsidiary, then such interest is measured at fair value at the date that control is lost.

Subsequently, that retained interest is accounted for as an equity-accounted investee or as a financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) depending on the level of influence retained.

### Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting and are initially recognised at cost. The Group's investment in associates includes goodwill identified on acquisition, net of any accumulated impairment loss.

The Group's share of its associates' post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in profit or loss, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in reserves. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equal or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Dilution gains and losses arising in investments in associates are recognised in profit or loss.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss as Share of profit of an associate in profit or loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognises any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.

### Non-controlling interests

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Acquisitions of non-controlling interests are accounted for as transactions with equity holders in their capacity as owners and therefore no goodwill is recognised as a result of such transactions. The adjustments to non-controlling interests are based on the proportionate amount of the net assets of the subsidiary.

Non-controlling interests are measured at their proportionate share of the acquirer's identifiable net assets at the acquisition date.

Changes in the Group's interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

**2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

The financial statements are presented in Nigerian Naira, which is the Company's functional currency. Except where expressly indicated, financial information presented in Naira has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

**2.4 Summary of significant accounting policies**

**a) Insurance contracts**

**Classification of insurance contracts**

IFRS 4 requires contracts written by insurers to be classified as either 'insurance contracts' or 'investment contracts' depending on the level of insurance risk transferred. Contracts under which the Group accepts significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholder) by agreeing to compensate the policyholder or other beneficiary if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policy holder or other beneficiary are classified as insurance contracts. Insurance risk is risk other than financial risk, transferred from the holder of the contract to the issuer.

**Recognition valuation and measurement**

Insurance contract liabilities are recognised at fair value, this being the transaction price excluding any transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of the contract.

**b) Premiums**

Gross premium written comprise the premiums on insurance contracts entered into during the year, irrespective of whether they relate in whole or in part to a later accounting period. Premiums are disclosed gross of commission to intermediaries and exclude Value Added Tax. Premium income includes adjustments to premiums written in prior accounting periods.

Premiums on reinsurance inward are included in gross written premiums and accounted for as if the reinsurance was considered direct business, taking into account the product classification of the reinsured business. Outward reinsurance premiums are accounted for in the same accounting period as the premiums for the related direct insurance or reinsurance business assumed.

The earned portion of premium written is recognized as revenue. Premiums are earned from the date of attachment of risk, over the indemnity period, based on the pattern of risk underwritten. Outward reinsurance premiums are recognized as an expense in accordance with the pattern of indemnity received.

**c) Reinsurance**

The Group cedes reinsurance in the normal course of business for the purpose of limiting its net loss potential through the transferral of risks. Premium ceded comprise written premiums ceded to reinsurers, adjusted for the reinsurers' share of the movement in the gross provision for the unearned premiums. Reinsurance arrangements do not relieve the Company from its direct obligations to its policyholders.

Premium ceded, claims reimbursed, and commission recovered are presented in the profit or loss and statement of financial position separately from the gross amounts. Premiums, losses and other amounts relating to reinsurance treaties are recognized over the period from inception of a treaty to expiration of the related business. The actual profit or loss on reinsurance business is therefore not recognized at the inception but as such profit or loss emerges.

In particular, any initial reinsurance commissions are recognized on the same basis as the acquisition costs incurred. Amounts recoverable under reinsurance contracts are assessed for impairment at each statement of financial position date.

Such assets are deemed impaired if there is objective evidence, as result of an event that occurred after its initial recognition, that the Company may not recover all amounts due and that the event has a reliably measurable impact on the amounts that the Company will receive from the reinsurer.

**d) Claims incurred**

Claims incurred consist of claims and claims handling expenses paid during the financial year together with the movement in the provision for outstanding claims. The gross provision for claims represents the estimated liability arising from claims in current and preceding financial years which have not yet given rise to claims paid. The provision includes an allowance for claims management and handling expenses. The gross provision for claims is estimated based on current information and the ultimate liability may vary as a result of subsequent information and events and may result in significant adjustments to the amounts provided.

Adjustments to the amounts of claims provisions established in prior years are reflected in the financial statements for the period in which the adjustments are made and disclosed separately, if material. The liability for Incurred but not Reported (IBNR) claims is calculated at the end of the reporting period, using a range of standard actuarial claim projection techniques, based on empirical data and current assumptions that may include a margin for adverse deviation. The liability was discounted for time value of money; and no further provision was made for equalisation or catastrophe reserves (as prohibited by IFRS 4).

The methods used and estimates made for claims provisions are reviewed regularly.



**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**e) Acquisition costs**

Acquisition costs represent commissions payable and other expenses related to the acquisition of insurance contracts revenues written during the financial year. Deferred acquisition costs represent the proportion of acquisition costs incurred which corresponds to the unearned premium provision.

**f) Deferred expenses**

**Deferred acquisition costs (DAC)**

Those direct and indirect costs incurred during the financial period arising from the writing or renewing of insurance contracts and are deferred to the extent that these costs are recoverable out of future premiums. All other acquisition costs are recognized as an expense when incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, DAC for general insurance are amortized over the period in which the related revenues are earned. The reinsurers' share of deferred acquisition costs is amortized in the same manner as the underlying asset amortization is recorded in the profit or loss. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortization period and are treated as a change in an accounting estimate.

An impairment review is performed at each reporting date or more frequently when an indication of impairment arises. When the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss.

DAC are also considered in the liability adequacy test for each reporting period. DAC are derecognized when the related contracts are either settled or disposed of.

**Deferred expenses - Reinsurance commissions**

Commissions receivable on outwards reinsurance contracts are deferred and amortized on a straight line basis over the term of the expected premiums payable.

**g) Interest**

Interest income and expense for all interest-bearing financial instruments, except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss, are recognised within 'investment income' and 'finance cost' in the profit or loss using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. The effective interest rate is calculated on initial recognition of the financial asset and liability and is not revised subsequently.

The calculation of the effective interest rate includes all fees and points paid or received transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability.

Interest income and expense on all trading assets and liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Company's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in the fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**Revenue from contract with customers**

The Group is also in the business of acquiring, developing, selling and managing high quality, serviced commercial and residential accommodation and retail space. These contracts are divided into three revenue streams namely:

- Sales of Goods - Sale of property stock
- Facilities management services provided to the customer: Rendering of services - Management fees and service charge surcharge

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Group has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 practical expedient to a portfolio of contracts (or performance obligations) with similar characteristics since the Group reasonably expect that the accounting result will not be materially different from the result of applying the standard to the individual contracts. The Group has been able to take a reasonable approach to determine the portfolios that would be representative of its types of customers and business lines. This has been used to categorise the different revenue stream detailed below:

**Sale of goods - Sale of Property Stock**

Revenue from Sale of Property Stock is recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on transfer of the property. The normal credit term is 30 to 90 days upon transfer. The Group considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated (e.g., warranties). In determining the transaction price for the sale of property, the Group considers the effects of variable consideration, the existence of significant financing components, noncash consideration, and consideration payable to the customer (if any)

**Significant financing component**

Using the practical expedient in IFRS 15, the Group does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component since it expects, at contract inception, that the period between the transfer of the promised good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less. As a consequence, the Group does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money.

**Contract Balances**

**Trade Receivables**

A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due).

**Contract Liabilities**

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

**h) Rental income**

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties and land and building is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in other operating income.

**i) Income tax expenses**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

**Current income tax**

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in Nigeria. Current income tax assets and liabilities also include adjustments for tax expected to be payable or recoverable in respect of previous periods.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income is recognized in equity or other comprehensive income and not in the statement of profit or loss.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are off set if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

**j) Foreign currency translation**

The Nigerian Naira is the Company's functional and reporting currency. Foreign currency transactions are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate ruling at the reporting date, the resulting foreign exchange gain or loss is recognized in the profit or loss.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group's entities at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction: no exchange differences therefore arise. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency at fair value are translated using the exchange rate ruling at the date that the fair value was determined. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss shall be recognised in other comprehensive income. Conversely, when a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss shall be recognised in profit or loss.

**k) Dividends**

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Dividends are reflected as a component of other investment and sundry income

**l) Earnings per share**

The Company presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**m) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at bank, unrestricted balances held with Central Bank, call deposits and short term highly liquid financial assets (including money market funds) with original maturities of less than three months, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Company in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position. The carrying value is the cost of the deposit and accrued interest. The fair value of fixed interest bearing deposits is estimated using discounted cash flow techniques. Expected cash flows are discounted at current market rates for similar instruments at the reporting date.

**o) Financial instrument**

**Initial recognition and measurement**

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15. Refer to the accounting policies on Revenue from non-insurance contracts with customers.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Group's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

**Business model assessment**

There are three business models available under IFRS 9:

- Hold to collect Financial assets with objective to collect contractual cash flows.
- 
- Hold to Collect and sell (Financial assets held with the objective of both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets).
- 
- Other Financial Assets held with trading intent or that do not meet the criteria of either "Hold to Collect" or "Hold to Collect and sell."

The Assessment of the business model requires judgment based on the facts and circumstances as at the date of the assessment. Custodian Investment Plc has considered quantitative factors (e.g. expected frequency and volume of sales) and qualitative factors such as how the performance of the business model and financial assets held within the business model are evaluated and reported to management; the risk that affect the performance of the business, model and the financial assets held within the business model. In particular, the way in which those risks are managed; and how management received returns on the assets (i.e. whether the returns are based on fair value of the assets managed or on contractual cash flows collected).

**Solely Payments of principal and Interest (SPPI)**

If a financial asset is held in either a Hold to Collect or Hold to Collect and Sell model, then an assessment is determined whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest on principal amount outstanding at initial recognition is required to determine the classification.

Contractual cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding are considered as basic lending arrangement with interest as consideration for the time value of money and the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during the tenor of the agreed arrangement. Other basic lending risks like Liquidity risk and cost of administration associated with holding the financial asset for the specified tenor and the profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement.

**Subsequent measurement**

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

**Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)**

This category is the most relevant to the Group. The Group measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- 
- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Group's financial assets at amortised cost includes debt instruments (bonds), loans to staff, fixed deposits with banks and other receivables.

The Group measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

During the year under consideration, the Group did not have any debt instruments at fair value through OCI.

**Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)**

Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment. The Group elected to classify irrevocably its non-listed equity investments under this category.

**Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

This category includes derivative instruments and listed equity investments which the Group had not irrevocably elected to classify at fair value through OCI. Dividends on listed equity investments are also recognised as other income in profit or loss when the right of payment has been established.

**Derecognition**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired  
Or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

**Impairment of financial assets**

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For debt instruments at amortised cost, the Group applies the low credit risk simplification. At every reporting date, the Group evaluates whether the debt instrument is considered to have low credit risk using all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort. In making that evaluation, the Group reassesses the credit rating of the debt instrument by international credit rating agencies like S&P, Moodys and Fitch as well as local ratings by Agosto and Co. It is the Group's policy to measure ECLs on such instruments on a 12-month basis. Where the credit risk of any bond deteriorates, the Group will sell the bond and purchase bonds meeting the required investment grade.

The Group's debt instruments at amortised cost comprise solely of quoted bonds that are graded in the top investment category and the credit ratings are tracked by the finance and investment teams via publications by International Credit Rating Agencies and trading exchange platforms.

The Group's fixed income investment portfolio consists of Investment grade and high speculative bonds and, therefore, are considered to be low credit risk investments. It is the Group's policy to measure ECLs on such instruments on a 12-month basis. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECL. The Group uses the ratings from the International Credit Rating Agencies both to determine whether the debt instrument has significantly increased in credit risk and to estimate ECLs.

The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

**Write off**

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a debtor failing to engage in a repayment plan with the Group. The Group categorises its receivables for write off when a debtor fails to make contractual payments greater than 360 days past due. Where financial assets have been written off, the Group continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due. Where recoveries are made, these are recognised in profit or loss.

The gross carrying amount of an asset is written off (either fully or partially) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the counterparty does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cashflows to repay the amount subject to write off. However, the financial assets that are subjected to write off could still be subject to enforcement activities in other to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amount due.

**p) Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

**Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Group are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

**Equity Instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised as the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Repurchase of the Group's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group's own equity instruments.

**Compound instruments**

The component parts of compound instruments (convertible notes) issued by the Group are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. Conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Group's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible instruments. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortized cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date. The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently re-measured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to other equity. When the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible note, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to retained profits. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible instruments. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortized cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date. The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently re-measured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to other equity. When the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible note, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to retained profits. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible notes are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortized over the lives of the convertible notes using the effective interest method. Once the convertible security is not convertible to fixed numbers of ordinary shares, it cannot be considered a compound instrument.

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities 'at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)' or 'other financial liabilities'.

The Group does not have any financial liability that is measured at fair value through profit or loss during the period under review.

Other financial liabilities (including borrowings) are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

**Derecognition of financial liabilities**

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are extinguished- ie when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability (or part of a financial liability) extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

An exchange between an existing borrower and lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability or a part of it (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability.

**Offsetting of financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. If collection is expected in one year or less, they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**q) Fair value measurement**

The Group measures financial instruments such as equity instruments, and non-financial assets such as investment properties, at fair value at each reporting date. IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (i.e. an exit price). The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumption that market participant would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participant's act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1- Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2- Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3- Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The fair value of financial instruments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices for assets and offer prices for liabilities, at the close of business on the reporting date, without any adjustment for transaction costs.

For other financial instruments other than investment in equity instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined by using appropriate valuation techniques. Valuation techniques include the discounted cash flow method, comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist and other relevant valuation models.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets, such as investment properties. Their fair value is determined using a valuation model that has been tested against prices or inputs to actual market transactions and using the Group's best estimate of the most appropriate model assumptions.

For discounted cash flow techniques, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market-related rate for a similar instrument. The use of different pricing models and assumptions could produce materially different estimates of fair values.

The fair value of floating rate and overnight deposits with credit institutions is their carrying value. The carrying value is the cost of the deposit and accrued interest. The fair value of fixed interest bearing deposits is estimated using discounted cash flow techniques. Expected cash flows are discounted at current market rates for similar instruments at the reporting date.

**r) Impairment of non-financial assets**

Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there have separately identifiable cash inflows (cash-generating units). The impairment test also can be performed on a single asset when the fair value less cost to sell or the value in use can be determined reliably. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are considered, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that non-financial asset or group of non-financial assets are impaired.

**s) Reinsurance assets**

Reinsurance assets consist of short-term balances due from reinsurers as well as longer term receivables that are dependent on the expected claims and benefits arising under the related reinsured insurances contracts.



**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Amounts recoverable from or due to reinsurers are measured consistently with the amounts associated with the reinsured insurance contracts and in compliance with the terms of each reinsurance contract. The Group has the right to set-off re-insurance payables against amount due from re-insurance and brokers in line with the agreed arrangement between both parties.

The Group assesses its reinsurance assets for impairment on a quarterly basis. If there is objective evidence that the insurance asset is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance asset to its recoverable amount and recognises that impairment loss in the profit or loss.

The Group gathers the objective evidence that a reinsurance asset is impaired using the same process adopted for financial assets held at amortised cost. The impairment loss is calculated using the incurred loss model for these financial assets.

Reinsurance assets or liabilities are derecognized when the contractual rights are extinguished or expire or when the contract is transferred to another party. These are deposit assets that are recognized based on the consideration paid less any explicit identified premiums or fees to be retained by the reinsured. Investment income on these contracts is accounted for using the effective interest rate method when accrued.

**t) Investment properties**

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Fair values are determined based on an annual evaluation performed by an accredited independent external valuer applying a valuation model.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised. The amount of consideration to be included in the gain or loss arising from derecognition of investment property is determined in accordance with the requirements for determining the transaction prices in IFRS 15.

If an investment property becomes owner-occupied, it is reclassified as property, plant and equipment, and its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting purposes.

If a property initially classified as property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has changed, any difference arising between the carrying amount and the fair value of this item at the date of transfer is recognised in other comprehensive income as a revaluation of property, plant and equipment. However, if a fair value gain reverses a previous impairment loss, the gain is recognised in profit or loss. Upon the disposal of such investment property, any surplus previously recorded in equity is transferred to retained earnings: the transfer is not made through profit or loss.

**u) Intangible assets**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and expenditure is reflected in the profit or loss in the year in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period (three years) and the amortization method (straight line) for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash generating unit level. Such intangibles are not amortized. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

An impairment review is performed whenever there is an indication of impairment. When the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss.

**v) Property, plant and equipment**

All categories of property, plant and equipment (except freehold property) are initially recorded at cost. Subsequently, land and buildings are measured using revaluation model at the end of the financial year. Any increase in the value of the assets is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated surplus, unless the increase is to reverse a decrease in value previously recognized in profit or loss where by the increase will be recognized in profit or loss. A decrease in value of land and building as a result of revaluation will be recognized in profit or loss unless the decrease is to reverse an increase in value previously recognized in other comprehensive income whereby the decrease will be recognized in other comprehensive income.

**Recognition and measurement**

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Other items of property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of property or equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

**Subsequent costs**

The cost of replacing part of an item of property or equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

**Depreciation**

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment.

A leased asset is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term lives.

Depreciation begins when an asset is available for use and ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is derecognised or classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative period are as follows:

Freehold property	33.3 years
Furniture and fittings	5 years
Motor vehicles	4 years
Computer equipment	4 years
Office equipment	4 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date.

**Derecognition**

An item of property and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

w) **Leases**

**The Group as lessee**

The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as tablets and personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise :

- Fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- The amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- The exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

The Group did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the right-of-use asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the 'Property, Plant and Equipment' policy.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line "Other expenses" in profit or loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Group has not used this practical expedient. For a contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or nonlease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

**The Group as lessor**

The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to some of its investment properties.

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for the head lease and the sub-lease as two separate contracts. The sub-lease is classified as a finance or operating lease by reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recognised as receivables at the amount of the Group's net investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment outstanding in respect of the leases.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Group regularly reviews the estimated unguaranteed residual value and applies the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, recognising an allowance for expected credit losses on the lease receivables.

Finance lease income is calculated with reference to the gross carrying amount of the lease receivables, except for credit-impaired financial assets for which interest income is calculated with reference to their amortised cost (i.e. after a deduction of the loss allowance).

When a contract includes both lease and non-lease components, the Group applies IFRS 15 to allocate the consideration under the contract to each component.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

x) **Statutory deposit**

Statutory deposit represents a percentage of the paid-up capital of some of the subsidiary companies' deposit with Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) in pursuant to Section 10(3) of the Insurance Act, 2003. Statutory deposit is measured at amortised cost. The deposit is however restricted.

y) **Insurance Contract Liabilities**

• **Non-life insurance contract liabilities**

Non-life insurance contract liabilities include the outstanding claims provision, the provision for unearned premium. The outstanding claims provision is based on the estimated ultimate cost of all claims incurred but not settled at the reporting date, whether reported or not, together with related claims handling costs. Delays can be experienced in the notification and settlement of certain types of claims, therefore, the ultimate cost of these cannot be known with certainty at the reporting date. The liability is calculated at the reporting date using a range of standard actuarial claim projection techniques, based on empirical data and current assumptions that may include a margin for adverse deviation. The liability is not discounted for the time value of money due to its short term nature. No provision for equalization or catastrophe reserves is recognized. The liabilities are derecognized when the obligation to pay a claim expires, is discharged or is cancelled.

The provision for unearned premiums represents that portion of premiums received or receivable that relates to risks that have not yet expired at the reporting date. The provision is recognized when contracts are entered into and premiums are charged and is brought to account as premium income over the term of the contract in accordance with the pattern of insurance service provided under the contract.

At each reporting date, the Group reviews its unexpired risk and a liability adequacy test is performed to determine whether there is any overall excess of expected claims and deferred acquisition costs over unearned premiums. This calculation uses current estimates of future contractual cash flows after taking account of the investment return expected to arise on assets relating to the relevant non-life insurance technical provisions. If these estimates show that the carrying amount of the unearned premiums (less related deferred acquisition costs) is inadequate, deficiency is recognized in the profit or loss by setting up a provision for premium deficiency.

**Provision for unearned premium**

In compliance with Section 20 (1) (a) of Insurance Act 2003, the reserve for unearned premium is calculated on a time apportionment basis in respect of the risks accepted during the year. This practice is consistent with the requirement of IFRS.

**Provision for outstanding claims**

The reserve for outstanding claims is maintained at the total amount of outstanding claims incurred and reported plus claims incurred but not reported ("IBNR") as at the reporting date. The IBNR is based on the liability adequacy test.

**Provision for unexpired risk**

A provision for additional unexpired risk reserve (AURR) is recognised for an underwriting year where it is envisaged that the estimated cost of claims and expenses would exceed the unearned premium reserve (UPR).

• **Life insurance contract liabilities**

The Group issues contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk or both. Insurance contracts are those contracts where a party (the policy holder) transfers significant insurance risk to another party (insurer) and the latter agrees to compensate the policyholder or other beneficiary if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policyholder, or other beneficiary. Such contracts may also transfer financial risk when the insurer issues financial instruments with a discretionary participation feature.

1) **Types of Insurance Contracts**

These contracts insure events associated with human life (for example, death). These are divided into the individual life, group life and Annuity contracts.

-Individual life contracts are usually long-term insurance contracts and span over one year while the group life insurance contracts usually cover a period of 12 months. A liability for contractual benefits that are expected to be incurred in the future when the premiums are recognised. The liability is determined as the sum of the expected discounted value of the benefit payments and the future administration expenses that are directly related to the contract, less the expected discounted value of the theoretical premiums that would be required to meet the benefits and administration expenses based on the valuation assumptions used. The liability is based on assumptions as to mortality, persistency, maintenance expenses and investment income that are established at the time the contract is issued.

**Annuity contracts**

These contracts insure customers from consequences of events that would affect the ability of the customers to maintain their current level of income. There are no maturity or surrender benefits. The annuity contracts are fixed annuity plans. Policy holders make a lump sum payment recognised as part of premium in the period when the payment was made. Constant and regular payments are made to annuitants based on terms and conditions agreed at the inception of the contract and throughout the life of the annuitants. The annuity funds are invested in long tailed government bonds and reasonable money markets instruments to meet up with the payment of monthly/quarterly annuity payments. The annuity funds liability is actuarially determined based on assumptions as to mortality, persistency, maintenance expenses and investment income that are established at the time the contract is issued.

**Group life insurance contracts premium and claims**

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

"Life insurance contracts protect the Group's customers from the consequences of events (such as death or disability) that would affect the ability of the customer or his/her dependents to maintain their current level of income. Guaranteed benefits paid on occurrence of the specified insurance event are either fixed or linked to the extent of the economic loss suffered by the insured. There is no maturity or surrender benefits.

For all these contracts, premiums are recognised as revenue (earned premiums) proportionally over the period of coverage. The portion of premium received on in-force contracts that relates to unexpired risks at the reporting date is reported as the unearned premium liability. Premiums are shown before deduction of commission."

Claims expenses are charged to income as incurred based on the sum assured agreed at the inception of the policy. They include direct claims that arise from death or disability that have occurred up to the end of the reporting period even if they have not yet been reported to the Group. The Group does not discount its liabilities for unpaid claims. Liabilities for unpaid claims are estimated using the input of assessments for individual cases reported to the Group and statistical analyses for the claims incurred but not reported.

(i) Annuity premium and claims

Annuity premiums relate to single premium payments and recognised as earned premium income in the period in which payments are received. Claims are made to annuitants in the form of monthly/quarterly payments based on the terms of the annuity contract and charged to income statement as incurred. Premiums are recognised as revenue when they become payable by the contract holders. Premium are shown before deduction of commission.

(ii) Deferred policy acquisition costs (DAC)

Acquisition costs comprise all direct and indirect costs arising from the writing of life insurance contracts. Deferred acquisition costs represent a proportion of commission which are incurred during a financial period and are deferred to the extent that they are recoverable out of future revenue margins. For the group life contracts, it is calculated by applying to the acquisition expenses the ratio of unearned premium to written premium; while no assets are established in respect of deferred acquisition cost for individual life and annuity contracts.

(iii) Deferred income

Deferred income represents a proportion of commission received on reinsurance contracts which are booked during a financial year and are deferred to the extent that they are recoverable out of future revenue margins. It is calculated by applying to the reinsurance commission income the ratio of prepaid reinsurance to reinsurance cost.

(iv) Receivables and payables related to insurance contracts

Receivables and payables are recognised when due. These include amounts due to and from agents, brokers and insurance companies (as coinsurers) and reinsurance companies.

-Receivables and payables to agents, brokers and insurance companies (as coinsurers)

The Group's receivables and payables to agents, brokers and insurance companies (as coinsurers) relate to premium and commission. If there is objective evidence that the insurance receivable is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount of the insurance receivable accordingly and recognises that impairment loss in the income statement. The Group gathers the objective evidence that an insurance receivable is impaired using the same methodology adopted for financial assets held at amortised cost. The impairment loss is calculated under the same method used for these financial assets.

- Reinsurance and coinsurance contracts held

Contracts entered into by the Group with reinsurers and that meet the classification requirements for insurance contracts are classified as reinsurance contracts held. Contracts that do not meet these classification requirements are classified as financial assets.

Reinsurance assets consist of short-term balances due from reinsurers, as well as longer term receivables that are dependent on the expected claims and benefits arising under the related reinsured insurance contracts. Reinsurance liabilities are primarily premiums payable for reinsurance contracts and are recognised as an expense when due. The Group has the right to set-off re-insurance payables against amount due from re-insurance and brokers in line with the agreed arrangement between both parties.

The Group assesses its reinsurance assets for impairment on a quarterly basis. If there is objective evidence that the reinsurance asset is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance asset to its recoverable amount and recognises that impairment loss in the income statement. The Group gathers the objective evidence that a reinsurance asset is impaired using the same process adopted for financial assets held at amortised cost. The impairment loss is calculated using the number of days that the receivable has been outstanding.

Liability adequacy test

At the end of each reporting period, Liability Adequacy Tests are performed to ensure that material and reasonably foreseeable losses arising from existing contractual obligations are recognised. In performing these tests, current best estimates of future contractual cash flows, claims handling and administration expenses, investment income backing such liabilities are considered. Long-term insurance contracts are measured based on assumptions set out at the inception of the contract. Any deficiency is charged to profit or loss by increasing the carrying amount of the related insurance liabilities.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**z) Investment Contract Liabilities**

Investment contracts are classified between contracts with and without DPF. The accounting policies for investment contract liabilities with DPF are the same as those for life insurance contract liabilities.

Investment contract liabilities without DPF are recognised when contracts are entered into and premiums are charged. These liabilities are initially recognised at fair value, this being the transaction price excluding any transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of the contract. Subsequent to initial recognition, the investment contract liabilities are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Deposits and withdrawals are recorded directly as an adjustment to the liability in the statement of financial position and are not recognised as gross premium in the statement of profit or loss.

Fair values are determined at each reporting date and fair value adjustments are recognised in the statement of profit or loss in "Gross change in contract liabilities".

Non-united contracts are subsequently also carried at fair value. The liability is derecognised when the contract expires, discharged or cancelled. For a contract that can be cancelled by the policyholder, the fair value of the contract cannot be less than the surrender value.

When contracts contain both a financial risk component and a significant insurance risk component and the cash flows from the two components are distinct and can be measured reliably, the underlying amounts are unbundled. Any premiums relating to the insurance risk component are accounted for on the same basis as insurance contracts and the remaining element is accounted for as a deposit through the statement of financial position as described above.

**aa) Retirement benefit obligations**

**Defined contributory scheme**

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

In line with the Pension Reform Act 2014, the Group operates a defined contribution scheme: employees are entitled to join the scheme on confirmation of their employment. The employee and the Group contribute a minimum of 8% and 10% respectively of the employee's emoluments (basic, housing and transport allowances). The Group's contribution each year is charged in profit or loss income and is included in staff cost. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognized as employee benefit expenses when they are due.

For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding interest) are recognised immediately in the statement of financial position with a charge or credit to other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income are not reclassified. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss when the plan amendment or curtailment occurs, or when the Group recognises related restructuring costs or termination benefits, if earlier. Gains or losses on settlement of a defined benefit plan are recognised when the settlement occurs.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

**ab) Provisions**

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. A provision for restructuring is recognized when the Group has approved a detailed and formal restructuring plan, and the restructuring either has commenced or has been announced publicly. Future operating costs are not provided for.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Group from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, the Group recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

**ac) Share capital and reserves**

Share issue costs

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from the initial measurement of the equity instruments.

Dividend on ordinary shares

Dividends on the Company's ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are paid or, if earlier, approved by the Company's shareholders

Treasury shares

Where the Company purchases the Company's share capital, the consideration paid is deducted from the shareholders' equity as treasury shares until they are cancelled. Where such shares are subsequently sold or reissued, any consideration received is included in shareholders' equity.

**ad) Share premium equity reserve**

Share premium reserve represents surplus on the par value price of shares issued. The share premium is classified as an equity instrument in the statement of financial position.

**ae) Contingency reserve**

The Group maintains Contingency reserves for non-life business in accordance with the provisions of S. 21 of the Insurance Act 2003 to cover fluctuations in securities and valuations in statistical estimates at the rate equal to the higher of 3% of total premium and 20% of the net profits; until the reserves reaches the greater of minimum paid up capital (N3billion) or 50% of net premium.

**af) Segment reporting**

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Company's primary format for segment reporting is based on business segments.

**ag) Fees and commission income**

Insurance and investment contract policyholders are charged for policy administration services, investment management services, surrenders and other contract fees. These fees are recognised as revenue over the period in which the related services are performed. If the fees are for services provided in future periods, then they are deferred and recognised over those future periods.

Fees and commission income consists primarily of agency and brokerage commission, reinsurance and profit commissions, policyholder administration fees and other contract fees. Reinsurance commission receivables are deferred in the same way as acquisition costs. All other fees and commission income are recognized as the services are provided.

**ah) Investment income**

Interest income is recognised in the income statement as it accrues and is calculated by using the effective interest rate method. Fees and commissions that are an integral part of the effective yield of the financial asset or liability are recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate of the instrument.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost and at FVTOCI. For financial assets other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (see below). For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

Investment income consists of dividend, interest and rent received, movements in amortized cost on debt securities and other loans and receivables, realized gains and losses, and unrealized gains and losses on fair value assets.

**2.5 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures**

**New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year**

In the current year, the Group has applied the below amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued by the Board that are effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2020. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards**

The Group has adopted the amendments included in Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards for the first time in the current year. The amendments include consequential amendments to affected Standards so that they refer to the new Framework. Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the Framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the Framework they are referencing to (the IASC Framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB Framework of 2010, or the new revised Framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the Standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework. The Standards which are amended are IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32.

**Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a business**

The Group has adopted the amendments to IFRS 3 for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The amendments remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs. The amendments also introduce additional guidance that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired. The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets. The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after 1 January 2020.

The Group acquired a new business during the year, the amendment did not have any material impact on the Group financial statements.

**Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of material**

The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 for the first time in the current year. The amendments make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'. The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of 'material' or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

**New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year**

**Impact of the initial application of Interest Rate Benchmark Reform amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7.**

In September 2019, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7). These amendments modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty before the hedged items or hedging instruments affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the on-going interest rate benchmark reforms.

**Impact of the initial application of Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions Amendment to IFRS 16**

In May 2020, the IASB issued Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16) that provides practical relief to lessees in accounting for rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of COVID-19, by introducing a practical expedient to IFRS 16. The practical expedient permits a lessee to elect not to assess whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election shall account for any change in lease payments resulting from the COVID-19-related rent concession the same way it would account for the change applying IFRS 16 if the change were not a lease modification.

The practical expedient applies only to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of COVID-19 and only if all of the following conditions are met:

- The change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
- Any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021 (a rent concession meets this condition if it results in reduced lease payments on or before 30 June 2021 and increased lease payments that extend beyond 30 June 2021); and
- There is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

In the current financial year, the Group has not applied the amendment to IFRS 16 (as issued by the IASB in May 2020) as it did not receive any COVID-19 related rent concession on its leases.

**3 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, the Directors are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.



**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are described below:

**i. Impairment on receivables**

In accordance with the accounting policy, the Group tests annually whether premium receivables have suffered any impairment. The recoverable amounts of the premium receivables have been determined based on the incurred loss model. These calculations required the use of estimates based on passage of time and probability of recovery.

**ii. Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

**iii. Valuation of investment properties estimates**

The valuation of the investment properties is based on the price for which comparable land and properties are being exchanged or are being marketed for sale. Therefore, the market-approach method of valuation is used: this reflects existing use with recourse to comparison approach that is the analysis of recent sale transaction on similar properties in the neighbourhood. The best price that subsisting interest in the property will reasonably be expected to be sold if made available for sale by private treaty between willing seller and buyer under competitive market condition.

**iv. Non-life insurance contract liabilities estimates**

For non-life insurance contracts, estimates have to be made both for the expected ultimate cost of claims reported at the reporting date and for the expected ultimate cost of claims incurred, but not yet reported, at the reporting date. It can take a significant period of time before the ultimate claims cost can be established with certainty and for some type of policies, IBNR claims form the majority of the liability in the statement of financial position.

The ultimate cost of outstanding claims is estimated by using a range of standard actuarial claims projection techniques, such as Chain Ladder method.

The main assumption underlying these techniques is that a Company's past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development and hence ultimate claims costs. As such, these methods extrapolate the development of paid and incurred losses, average costs per claim and claim numbers based on the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios. Historical claims development is mainly analysed by accident years, but can also be further analysed by geographical area, as well as by significant business lines and claim types. Large claims are usually separately addressed, either by being reserved at the face value of loss adjuster estimates or separately projected in order to reflect their future development.

In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made regarding future rates of claims inflation or loss ratios. Instead, the assumptions used are those implicit in the historical claims development data on which the projections are based. Additional qualitative judgment is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in future, (e.g., to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public attitudes to claiming, economic conditions, levels of claims inflation, judicial decisions and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy features and claims handling procedures) in order to arrive at the estimated ultimate cost of claims that present the likely outcome from the range of possible outcomes, taking account of all the uncertainties involved.

**Going Concern**

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis and there is no intention to curtail business operations. Capital adequacy, profitability and liquidity ratios are continuously reviewed and appropriate action taken to ensure that there are no going concern threats to the operation of the Group. The Directors have made assessment of the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and have no reason to believe that the Group will not remain a going concern in the next 12 months ahead.

**Insurance product classification and contract liabilities**

The Group's non-life insurance contracts are classified as insurance contracts. As permitted by IFRS 4, assets and liabilities of these contracts are accounted for under previously applied GAAP.

Insurance contracts are those contracts when the Group (the insurer) has accepted significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholders) by agreeing to compensate the policyholders if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policyholders. As a general guideline, the Group determines whether it has significant insurance risk, by comparing benefits paid with benefits payable if the insured event did not occur. Insurance contracts can also transfer financial risk. Once a contract has been classified as an insurance contract, it remains an insurance contract for the remainder of its lifetime, even if the insurance risk reduces significantly during this period, unless all rights and obligations are extinguished or expire. Investment contracts can, however, be reclassified as insurance contracts after inception if insurance risk becomes significant.

**Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below:

**Valuation of liabilities of non-life insurance contracts**

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Estimates are made for both the expected ultimate cost of claims reported and claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) at the statement of financial position date. The estimate of IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than that for reported claims. The ultimate cost of outstanding claims is estimated by using a range of standard actuarial claims projection techniques, such as the Chain Ladder, Stochastic reserving (Bootstrap) and Bornheutter-Ferguson methods.

The main assumption underlying these techniques is that a Group's past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development and hence ultimate claims costs. As such, these methods extrapolate the development of paid and incurred losses, average costs per claim and claim numbers based on the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios. Historical claims development is mainly analysed by accident years, but can also be further analysed by geographical area, as well as by significant business lines and claim types. Large claims are usually separately addressed, either by being reserved at the face value of loss adjuster estimates or separately projected in order to reflect their future development.

Additional qualitative judgement is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in future, (e.g., to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public attitudes to claiming, economic conditions, levels of claims inflation, judicial decisions and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy features and claims handling procedures) in order to arrive at the estimated ultimate cost of claims that present the likely outcome from the range of possible outcomes, taking account of all the uncertainties involved.

Similar judgements, estimates and assumptions are employed in the assessment of adequacy of provisions for unearned premium. Judgement is also required in determining whether the pattern of insurance service provided by a contract requires amortisation of unearned premium on a basis other than time apportionment.

The carrying amount for non-life insurance contract liabilities at the reporting date is N13.16million (2020: N11.81million).

**Valuation of liabilities of life insurance contracts and investment contracts**

The liability for life insurance contracts and investment contracts is based either on current assumptions or on assumptions established at the inception of the contract, reflecting the best estimate at the time increased with a margin for risk and adverse deviation. All contracts are subject to a liability adequacy test, which reflect management's best current estimate of future cash flows.

The main assumptions used relate to mortality, morbidity, longevity, investment returns, expenses, lapse and surrender rates and discount rates. The Group bases mortality and morbidity on standard industry mortality tables which reflect historical experiences, adjusted when appropriate to reflect the Group's unique risk exposure, product characteristics, target markets and own claims severity and frequency experiences. For those contracts that insure risk related to longevity, prudent allowance is made for expected future mortality improvements, as well as wide range changes to life style, could result in significant changes to the expected future mortality exposure.

Estimates are also made as to future investment income arising from the assets backing life insurance contracts. These estimates are based on current market returns, as well as expectations about future economic and financial developments.

Assumptions on future expense are based on current expense levels, adjusted for expected expense inflation, if appropriate. Lapse and surrender rates are based on the Group's historical experience of lapses and surrenders.

**Fair value of financial instruments using valuation techniques**

The Directors use their judgment in selecting an appropriate valuation technique. Where possible, financial instruments are marked at prices quoted in active markets. In the current market environment, such price information is typically not available for all instruments and the company uses valuation techniques to measure such instruments. These techniques use "market observable inputs" where available, derived from similar assets in similar and active markets, from recent transaction prices for comparable items or from other observable market data. For positions where observable reference data are not available for some or all parameters the Group estimates the non-market observable inputs used in its valuation models.

Other financial instruments are valued using a discounted cash flow analysis based on assumptions supported, where possible, by observable market prices or rates although some assumptions are not supported by observable market prices or rates.

**Valuation of property, plant and equipment and investment properties**

The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair value being recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Group engaged an independent valuation specialist to assess fair value as at 31 December 2020 for Investment properties and revalued land and buildings. For investment properties, a valuation methodology based on discounted cash flow model was used as there is a lack of comparable market data because of the nature of the properties. In addition, it measures land and buildings at revalued amounts with changes in fair value being recognized in OCI. Land and buildings were valued by reference to market-based evidence, using comparable prices adjusted for specific market factors such as nature, location and condition of the property.

**Deferred tax assets**

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Group establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of audits by the tax authorities. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors such as experience of previous tax audits and differing interpretations by the taxable entity.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based on the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. The carrying value at the reporting date of deferred tax asset is disclosed in Note 27.

**Impairment under IFRS 9**

The impairment requirements of IFRS 9 apply to all debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost and trade receivables. The determination of impairment loss and allowance moves from the incurred credit loss model whereby credit losses are recognised when a defined loss event occurs under IAS 39, to expected credit loss model under IFRS 9, where expected credit losses are recognised upon initial recognition of the financial asset based on expectation of potential credit losses at the time of initial recognition.

**Staged Approach to the Determination of Expected Credit Losses**

IFRS 9 outlines a three-stage model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. These stages are as outlined below:

**Stage 1:** The Group recognises a credit loss allowance at an amount equal to the 12 month expected credit losses. This represents the portion of lifetime expected credit losses from default events that are expected within 12 months of the reporting date, assuming that credit risk has not increased significantly after the initial recognition.

**Stage 2:** The Group recognises a credit loss allowance at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses (LTECL) for those financial assets that are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. This requires the computation of ECL based on Lifetime probabilities of default that represents the probability of a default occurring over the remaining lifetime of the financial assets. Allowance for credit losses is higher in this stage because of an increase in credit risk and the impact of a longer time horizon being considered compared to 12 months in stage 1.

**Stage 3:** The Group recognises a loss allowance at an amount equal to life-time expected credit losses, reflecting a probability of default (PD) of 100% via the recoverable cash flows for the asset. For those financial assets that are credit impaired. The Company's definition of default is aligned with the regulatory definition. The treatment of the loans and other receivables in stage 3 remains substantially the same as the treatment of impaired financial assets under IAS 39 except for the portfolios of assets purchased or originated as credit impaired.

The Group does not originate or purchase credit impaired loans or receivables.

The determination of whether a financial asset is credit impaired focuses exclusively on default risk, without taking into consideration the effect of credit risk mitigants such as collateral or guarantees. Specifically, the financial asset is credit impaired and in stage 3 when: the Group considers the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the company. The termination may include forbearance actions, where a concession has been granted to the borrower or economic or legal reasons that a qualitative indicators of credit impairment; or contractual payments of either principal or interest by the obligor are pass due by more than 90 days.

For financial assets considered to be credit impaired, the ECL allowance covers the amount of loss the Company is expected to suffer. The estimation of ECLs is done on a case by case basis for non-homogenous portfolios, or by applying portfolio based parameters to individual financial assets in this portfolios by the Company's ECL model for homogenous portfolios.

Forecast of future economic conditions when calculating ECLs are considered. The lifetime expected losses are estimated based on the probability — weighted present value of the difference between:

- 1) The contractual cash flows that are due to the Company under the contract; and
- 2) The cash flows that the Company expects to receive.

Elements of ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Company's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a LTECL basis and the qualitative assessment
- The development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models.

**Expected lifetime:**

The expected life time of a financial asset is a key factor in determine the life time expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses represents default events over the expected life of a financial asset. The company measures expected credit losses considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension option) over which it is exposed to credit risk.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment using the loss rate model.

The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group.

**4 Standards issued but not yet effective**

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

**IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

IFRS 17 outlines a general model, which is modified for insurance contracts with direct participation features, described as the variable fee approach. The general model is simplified if certain criteria are met by measuring the liability for remaining coverage using the premium allocation approach.

The general model uses current assumptions to estimate the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and it explicitly measures the cost of that uncertainty. It takes into account market interest rates and the impact of policyholders' options and guarantees.

In June 2020, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 17 to address concerns and implementation challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. The amendments defer the date of initial application of IFRS 17 (incorporating the amendments) to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. At the same time, the IASB issued Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4) that extends the fixed expiry date of the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 in IFRS 4 to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

IFRS 17 must be applied retrospectively unless impracticable, in which case the modified retrospective approach or the fair value approach is applied.

For the purpose of the transition requirements, the date of initial application is the start of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the Standard, and the transition date is the beginning of the period immediately preceding the date of initial application.

**Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 —Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture**

The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, are recognised in the parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognised in the former parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture.

The effective date of the amendments has yet to be set by the Board; however, earlier application of the amendments is permitted. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods should such transactions arise.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current**

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services.

The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with early application permitted.

**Amendments to IFRS 3 – Reference to the Conceptual Framework**

The amendments update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework. They also add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for obligations within the scope of IAS 37, an acquirer applies IAS 37 to determine whether at the acquisition date a present obligation exists as a result of past events. For a levy that would be within the scope of IFRIC 21 Levies, the acquirer applies IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date.

Finally, the amendments add an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognise contingent assets acquired in a business combination.

The amendments are effective for business combinations for which the date of acquisition is on or after the beginning of the first annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Early application is permitted if an entity also applies all other updated references (published together with the updated Conceptual Framework) at the same time or earlier.

**Amendments to IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment—Proceeds before Intended Use**

The amendments prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced before that asset is available for use, i.e. proceeds while bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Consequently, an entity recognises such sales proceeds and related costs in profit or loss. The entity measures the cost of those items in accordance with IAS 2 Inventories.

The amendments also clarify the meaning of 'testing whether an asset is functioning properly'. IAS 16 now specifies this as assessing whether the technical and physical performance of the asset is such that it is capable of being used in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes.

If not presented separately in the statement of comprehensive income, the financial statements shall disclose the amounts of proceeds and cost included in profit or loss that relate to items produced that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities, and which line item(s) in the statement of comprehensive income include(s) such proceeds and cost.

The amendments are applied retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments.

The entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**Amendments to IAS 37 – Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract**

The amendments specify that the 'cost of fulfilling' a contract comprises the 'costs that relate directly to the contract'. Costs that relate directly to a contract consist of both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour or materials) and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).

The amendments apply to contracts for which the entity has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendments. Comparatives are not restated. Instead, the entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**  
**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

**Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020**

**IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards**

The amendment provides additional relief to a subsidiary which becomes a first-time adopter later than its parent in respect of accounting for cumulative translation differences. As a result of the amendment, a subsidiary that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16(a) can now also elect to measure cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations at the carrying amount that would be included in the parent's consolidated financial statements, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRS Standards, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. A similar election is available to an associate or joint venture that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16(a).

The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application

**IFRS 9 Financial Instruments**

The amendment clarifies that in applying the '10 per cent' test to assess whether to derecognise a financial liability, an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf.

The amendment is applied prospectively to modifications and exchanges that occur on or after the date the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**IFRS 16 Leases**

The amendment removes the illustration of the reimbursement of leasehold improvements. As the amendment to IFRS 16 only regards an illustrative example, no effective date is stated.

**Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2—Disclosure of Accounting Policies**

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term 'significant accounting policies' with 'material accounting policy information'. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity's financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

The Board has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the 'four-step materiality process' described in IFRS Practice Statement 2

The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with earlier application permitted and are applied prospectively. The amendments to IFRS Practice Statement 2 do not contain an effective date or transition requirements.

**Amendments to IAS 8—Definition of Accounting Estimates**

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are "monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty"

The definition of a change in accounting estimates was deleted. However, the Board retained the concept of changes in accounting estimates in the Standard with the following clarifications:

- A change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error
- The effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop an accounting estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors

The Board added two examples (Examples 4-5) to the Guidance on implementing IAS 8, which accompanies the Standard. The Board has deleted one example (Example 3) as it could cause confusion in light of the amendments.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the beginning of that period, with earlier application permitted.

**Amendments to IAS 12—Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction**

The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary differences may arise on initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit. For example, this may arise upon recognition of a lease liability and the corresponding right-of-use asset applying IFRS 16 at the commencement date of a lease.

Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognise the related deferred tax asset and liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 12.

The Board also adds an illustrative example to IAS 12 that explains how the amendments are applied. The amendments apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period an entity recognises:

**Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements**

**For the period ended 30 September 2022**

---

- A deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with:
  - Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
  - Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities and the corresponding amounts recognised as part of the cost of the related asset
- The cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at that date

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with earlier application permitted.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

5 Cash and cash equivalents

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Cash-in-hand	260	245	20	20
Balances held with local banks	4,445,059	2,403,797	384,974	103,751
Balances held in domiciliary accounts	623,919	1,462,152	2,143	2,765
Reserve with Pension Custodian	31,340	3,672	-	-
Placements with banks	15,635,594	13,584,896	2,412,691	501,587
	<b>20,736,172</b>	<b>17,454,762</b>	<b>2,799,828</b>	<b>608,123</b>
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(305,407)	(278,578)	(6,797)	(6,797)
	<b>20,430,765</b>	<b>17,176,184</b>	<b>2,793,031</b>	<b>601,326</b>

Included in Cash and Cash Equivalent of the group and company are N1,082billion (2021: N1,032billion) and N830million (2021: N779million) respectively, being part of unclaimed dividend that have been returned by the Registrars to be held against claims by the beneficiaries.

Allowance for credit losses represents amount determined in accordance with the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate fair value at the reporting date.

Cash and cash equivalent is the same for cash flow purpose as presented.

6 Financial assets

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
The Group's financial assets are summarised by categories as follows:				
Fair value through profit or loss	73,576,774	68,536,913	514,446	1,101,825
Fair value through OCI (see note 6.1 below)	2,094,863	1,391,534	391,000	391,000
Debt securities at amortised cost (see note 6.2 below)	49,186,590	44,031,311	4,082,032	3,981,822
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>124,858,227</b>	<b>113,959,758</b>	<b>4,987,478</b>	<b>5,474,647</b>

6.1 Fair value through OCI

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Quoted equity securities	-	-	-	-
Unquoted securities	2,094,863	1,391,534	391,000	391,000
Total Fair value through OCI	2,094,863	1,391,534	391,000	391,000

The quoted equity securities are majorly equities which are traded on the Nigerian Exchange Ltd (NGX).

The unquoted securities are majorly equities which are not traded or quoted on any stock exchange. The Group has no intention to dispose the securities in the foreseeable future.

6.2 Debt securities at amortised cost

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Federal Government Bonds	29,598,533	28,247,854	-	-
State Government Bonds	1,378,690	1,474,152	-	-
Corporate Bonds	16,002,538	12,822,076	-	-
Treasury Bills and Tenor Deposits Greater than 90 days and Others	237,942	264,587	-	-
Loan to policy holders	87,912	90,427	-	-
Shareholder's Loan to subsidiary	-	-	3,290,289	3,226,707
Staff Loans and other advances	976,886	414,767	749,416	251,520
Commercial papers	1,348,908	1,075,262	114,671	575,939
	49,631,409	44,389,125	4,154,376	4,054,166
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(444,819)	(357,814)	(72,344)	(72,344)
Total	49,186,590	44,031,311	4,082,032	3,981,822

7 Trade receivables

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Insurance receivables (see note 7.1 below)	339,745	129,017	-	-
Other trade receivables	960,609	790,006	-	-
Impairment on trade receivables (see note 7.2 below)	(792,560)	(744,264)	-	-
	<b>507,794</b>	<b>174,759</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>



Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

7.1 Insurance receivables

	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Brokers	260,163	129,017	-	-
Insurance companies	79,582	-	-	-
	<b>339,745</b>	<b>129,017</b>	-	-

7.2 Impairment on trade receivables

	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
At 1 January	744,264	746,824	-	-
Charge/(reversal) for the period	48,296	(2,560)	-	-
	<b>792,560</b>	<b>744,264</b>	-	-

8 Reinsurance assets

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Prepaid reinsurance premium (see note 8.1 below)	9,712,201	4,914,142	-	-
Reinsurance share of claims (see note 8.2 below)	2,448,778	2,821,166	-	-
	12,160,979	7,735,308	-	-
Due from reinsurance brokers (see note 8.3 below)	1,665,508	478,018	-	-
Minimum deposit on premium paid	9,790	38,835	-	-
	<b>13,836,277</b>	<b>8,252,161</b>	-	-
Reinsurance share of prepaid premium and outstanding claims				
Non life insurance	11,778,947	7,350,889	-	-
Life insurance	382,032	384,419	-	-
	<b>12,160,979</b>	<b>7,735,308</b>	-	-

8.1 Prepaid reinsurance premium

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
At 1 January	4,914,142	4,272,491	-	-
Reinsurance ceded during the year	24,630,076	25,988,565	-	-
Charged during the year	(19,832,017)	(25,346,914)	-	-
	<b>9,712,201</b>	<b>4,914,142</b>	-	-

8.2 Reinsurer's share of claims

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
At 1 January	2,821,166	2,488,622	-	-
(Decrease)/charged to profit or loss	(372,388)	332,544	-	-
	<b>2,448,778</b>	<b>2,821,166</b>	-	-

8.3 Amount due from reinsurance brokers represent net claims and commission recoverable from reinsurance brokers. They are valued after an allowance for their recoverability, and the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

9 Inventories

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
Balance at January 1	6,084,508	4,270,744	-	-
Additions	65,401	1,638,802	-	-
Reclassification from Investment Properties	-	669,015	-	-
Disposal	(1,104,576)	(475,270)	-	-
Impairment	-	(18,783)	-	-
	<b>5,045,333</b>	<b>6,084,508</b>	-	-

All Inventory above are carried at lower of cost or net realisable value at all the periods reported.

10 Deferred acquisition costs

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group 30-Sep-22	Group 31-Dec-21	Company 30-Sep-22	Company 31-Dec-21
At 1 January	784,693	662,830	-	-
Commission expense paid	4,806,388	5,545,920	-	-
Charged to profit or loss	(4,100,013)	(5,424,057)	-	-
	<b>1,491,068</b>	<b>784,693</b>	-	-

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

11 Other receivables and prepayments

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Administration fee receivable	9,440	10,922	-	-
Management fee receivable	1,158,072	387,402	-	-
Deposit for shares	810,214	933,650	810,214	933,650
Deposit for assets	245,079	15,815	245,079	15,815
Due from related parties	-	-	449,656	163,833
Other receivables	1,228,733	2,092,118	-	-
Mobilization payment to contractors*	289,459	26,902	-	-
Other debit balances	1,338,738	1,259,697	68,123	33,032
	5,079,735	4,726,506	1,573,072	1,146,330
WHT receivables	1,435,660	905,829	1,255,095	736,648
Prepayment	780,246	505,037	172,967	38,116
	2,215,906	1,410,866	1,428,062	774,764
	7,295,641	6,137,372	3,001,134	1,921,094
Less: Allowance for Impairment loss on other receivables	(114,799)	(114,799)	(16,155)	(16,155)
	<b>7,180,842</b>	<b>6,022,573</b>	<b>2,984,979</b>	<b>1,904,939</b>

Deposit for shares represents strategic investment commitment in companies currently undergoing incorporation/registration and amounts placed with stockbrokers for the purchase of securities.

\*Mobilization payment to contractors represents payments made to contractors on projects, which have not been completed.

12 Investment in subsidiaries

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Custodian and Allied Insurance Limited	-	-	3,584,607	3,584,607
Custodian Life Assurance Limited	-	-	3,184,717	3,184,717
Crusader Sterling Pensions Limited	-	-	1,139,460	1,139,460
Custodian Trustees Limited	-	-	400,885	400,885
Crusader Hotels and Apartments Limited	-	-	1,000	1,000
Custodian Asset Management Limited	-	-	200,000	200,000
UPDC Plc	-	-	6,862,343	6,862,343
	-	-	<b>15,373,012</b>	<b>15,373,012</b>

13 Investment in associate

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Principal activities	Group		Company	
		30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Interstate Securities Limited	Stockbroking and Issuing House	656,970	683,684	525,364	525,364
UPDC REIT	Real Estate investments	2,788,750	4,117,991	-	-
		<b>3,445,720</b>	<b>4,801,675</b>	<b>525,364</b>	<b>525,364</b>

13.1 Share of result of associate

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21	30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21
Share of result - UPDC REIT	(1,189,897)	-	-	-
Share of result - Interstate Security Ltd	(19,896)	-	-	-
	(1,209,793)	-	-	-
Share of result OCI - Interstate Security Ltd	(6,818)	-	-	-
	<b>(1,216,611)</b>	-	-	-

14 Investments in joint ventures

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Project	31-Dec-20	Group		Company	
			30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
First Festival Mall limited	Festival Mall	45%	234,217	234,217	-	-
First Restoration Dev. Co. Limited	Olive court	51%	317,449	317,449	-	-
Transit Village Dev. Co. Ltd	Transit Village	40%	73,606	73,606	-	-
			625,272	625,272	-	-
Impairment Allowance			(494,879)	(494,879)	-	-
			<b>130,393</b>	<b>130,393</b>	-	-

15 Investment properties

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
At 1 January	11,760,655	11,063,550	7,081,066	4,636,980
Additions	5,247	21,947	-	-
Fair value gains/(losses) on investment properties	18,353	2,461,731	-	2,444,086
Reclassifications (see note 9)	-	(669,015)	-	-
Disposals during the period	-	(1,117,558)	-	-
	<b>11,784,255</b>	<b>11,760,655</b>	<b>7,081,066</b>	<b>7,081,066</b>

16 Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Assets at Festival Hotel, Conference Centre & Spa	-	8,086,683	-	-
	-	<b>8,086,683</b>	-	-

The asset held for sale relates to the Group's investment in Festival Hotel, Conference Centre & Spa which was accounted for as assets of disposal group classified as held for sale following the commitment to its sale by the Group's management. The group has reclassified Festival Hotel, Conference Centre & Spa to investment in subsidiaries because the asset no longer meets the criteria for continued classification as assets of disposal group classified as held for sale (IFRS 5).

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
 For the period ended 30 September 2022

17 Intangible assets

i Group

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Software	Total
<b>Cost:</b>		
At 1 January 2021	1,270,951	1,270,951
Additions	70,722	70,722
At 31 December 2021	1,341,673	1,341,673
At 1 January 2022	1,341,673	1,341,673
Reclassification/write off	37,597	37,597
Additions	24,494	24,494
At 30 September 2022	1,403,764	1,403,764
<b>Amortization and impairment losses</b>		
At 1 January 2021	1,111,843	1,111,843
Amortization for the period	57,344	57,344
At 31 December 2021	1,169,187	1,169,187
At 1 January 2022	1,169,187	1,169,187
Reclassification/write off	42,039	42,039
Amortization for the period	57,539	57,539
At 30 September 2022	1,268,765	1,268,765
<b>Carrying Amount</b>		
At 1 January 2022	172,486	172,486
<b>At 30 September 2022</b>	<b>134,999</b>	<b>134,999</b>

ii Company

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Software	Total
<b>Cost:</b>		
At 1 January 2022	25,132	25,132
Additions	-	-
At 30 September 2022	25,132	25,132
<b>Amortization and impairment losses</b>		
At 1 January 2022	-	-
Amortization for the period	6,283	6,283
At 30 September 2022	6,283	6,283
<b>Carrying Amount</b>		
At 1 January 2022	25,132	25,132
<b>At 30 September 2022</b>	<b>18,849</b>	<b>18,849</b>

18 Property, plant and equipment

i Group

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Freehold property	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Furniture and fittings	Motor Vehicles	Total
<b>Cost/Valuation</b>						
At 1 January 2022	3,727,685	494,525	667,673	678,387	1,580,139	7,148,409
Additions	-	36,468	88,829	11,995	325,333	462,625
Reclassification/Revaluation	8,118,332	(70,721)	5,521	32,861	6,623	8,092,616
Disposals	-	491	-	-	(138,484)	(137,993)
<b>At 30 September 2022</b>	<b>11,846,017</b>	<b>460,763</b>	<b>762,023</b>	<b>723,243</b>	<b>1,773,611</b>	<b>15,565,657</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
At 1 January 2022	250,997	411,249	545,687	392,366	852,105	2,452,404
Charge for the period	68,347	29,353	40,554	23,961	250,325	412,540
Reclassification/Revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(125,909)	(125,909)
At 30 September 2022	319,344	440,602	586,241	416,327	976,521	2,739,035
<b>Carrying Amount</b>						
At 1 January 2022	3,476,688	83,276	121,986	286,021	728,034	4,696,005
<b>At 30 September 2022</b>	<b>11,526,673</b>	<b>20,161</b>	<b>175,782</b>	<b>306,916</b>	<b>797,090</b>	<b>12,826,622</b>

ii Company

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Furniture and fittings	Motor Vehicles	Total
<b>Cost/Valuation</b>					
At 1 January 2022	16,115	16,113	41,698	198,625	272,551
Additions	11,844	4,175	3,509	138,000	157,528
Disposals	-	-	-	(37,500)	(37,500)
At 30 September 2022	27,959	20,288	45,207	299,125	392,579
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1 January 2022	10,580	9,548	34,813	123,062	178,003
Charge for the period	2,298	2,603	5,150	39,067	49,118
Disposals	-	-	-	(37,500)	(37,500)
At 30 September 2022	12,878	12,151	39,963	124,629	189,621
<b>Carrying Amount</b>					
At 1 January 2022	5,535	6,565	6,885	75,563	94,548
<b>At 30 September 2022</b>	<b>15,081</b>	<b>8,137</b>	<b>5,244</b>	<b>174,496</b>	<b>202,958</b>

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
 For the period ended 30 September 2022

19 Statutory deposits

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Statutory deposit	2,612,536	2,299,144	-	-
	<b>2,612,536</b>	<b>2,299,144</b>	-	-

In line with Section 10 (3) of the Insurance Act of Nigeria, a deposit of minimum of 10% of the regulatory share capital required for non-life insurance business (N3bn) and life insurance business (N2bn) is kept with the Central Bank of Nigeria. The cash amount held is considered to be a restricted cash balance. Also included in statutory deposit is contingency fund relating to CrusaderSterling Pension Ltd. The fund is set aside to meet any claim for which the company may be liable and the corresponding cash is deposited with a Pension Fund Custodian licensed by the Pension Commission of Nigeria.

20 Right-of-use-assets

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Balance at 1 January	69,862	80,275	-	-
Addition for the period	17,455	39,948	-	-
Depreciation expense on ROU asset for the period	(41,180)	(50,361)	-	-
	<b>46,137</b>	<b>69,862</b>	-	-

21 Insurance contract liabilities

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Outstanding claims-non life	2,361,245	3,792,093	-	-
Outstanding claims-life	2,195,058	1,932,738	-	-
IBNR	3,713,287	4,030,120	-	-
Individual life fund and annuity fund liabilities	80,453,880	66,867,181	-	-
Unearned premium	15,982,265	8,414,709	-	-
	<b>104,705,735</b>	<b>85,036,841</b>	-	-
Non life (see note 21.1 below)	18,658,377	13,160,984	-	-
Life (see note 21.2 below)	86,047,358	71,875,857	-	-
	<b>104,705,735</b>	<b>85,036,841</b>	-	-

21.1 Non-life insurance

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
At 1 January	13,160,984	11,814,478	-	-
Change in unearned premium	6,402,744	682,343	-	-
Current year claims provision	3,525,081	6,309,938	-	-
Claims paid during the period	(4,430,432)	(5,645,775)	-	-
	<b>18,658,377</b>	<b>13,160,984</b>	-	-

21.2 Life insurance

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
At 1 January 2021	71,875,857	77,727,665	-	-
Premium received	30,948,002	32,464,843	-	-
Liabilities paid for death benefit claims	(6,211,919)	(6,516,726)	-	-
Benefits and claims experience variations	(10,564,582)	(31,799,925)	-	-
	<b>86,047,358</b>	<b>71,875,857</b>	-	-

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

**22 Investment contract liabilities**

	Group	Group	Company	Company
<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Individual	4,993,072	5,670,281	-	-
Welfare	3,055,208	2,945,910	-	-
	<b>8,048,280</b>	<b>8,616,191</b>	-	-

**Movement in investment contract liabilities**

	Group	Group	Company	Company
<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
At 1 January 2021	8,616,191	6,072,622	-	-
Deposit	225,767	2,837,115	-	-
Withdrawal	(965,525)	(503,435)	-	-
Guaranteed interest	171,847	209,889	-	-
	8,048,280	8,616,191	-	-

**23 Borrowings**

	Group	Group	Company	Company
<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Shareholders' loan to UPDC	2,516,509	2,516,621	-	-
	2,516,509	2,516,621	-	-
<b>Current</b>				
Shareholders' loan to UPDC	2,516,509	2,516,621	-	-
	2,516,509	2,516,621	-	-
Total borrowings	2,516,509	2,516,621	-	-

**24 Trade payables**

	Group	Group	Company	Company
<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Due to reinsurance and Co-insurance Companies	970,624	529,316	-	-
Due to Brokers and Agents	2,843,421	2,174,128	-	-
Premium received in advance	968,073	5,399,614	-	-
Other trade payables*	782,357	515,898	-	-
	<b>5,564,475</b>	<b>8,618,956</b>	-	-

Trade payables comprise amounts outstanding for reinsurance companies, brokers, deferred premium, trade purchases and ongoing costs. All amounts are payable within a year. The carrying amount approximates fair value.

\*Other trade payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The Directors consider the carrying amount of trade and other payables to approximate its fair value due to their short term maturity period and no significant discounts is expected on payments of the obligations.

**25 Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale**

	Group	Group	Company	Company
<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Trade and other payables	-	1,187,895	-	-
	-	1,187,895	-	-

The liabilities relate to the assets held for disposal by UPDC Plc. See Note 16.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

**26 Other payables**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	<b>Group</b> <b>30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Group</b> <b>31-Dec-21</b>	<b>Company</b> <b>30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Company</b> <b>31-Dec-21</b>
Staff pension	5,083	1,398	2,167	1,398
Statutory payables	912,044	927,735	9,097	6,545
Information Technology Development levy	585,870	518,713	70,139	30,092
Unclaimed Dividend	1,082,311	1,031,629	829,900	779,218
Unearned income (see note 26(i) below)	987,216	597,013	8,760	3,324
	<b>3,572,524</b>	<b>3,076,488</b>	<b>920,063</b>	<b>820,577</b>
Non Trade payable (see note 27(ii) below)	804,970	772,718	-	-
Accruals (see note 26(iii) below)	2,636,710	1,532,538	232,478	150,669
Due to related party	-	-	1,601,000	201,000
Contract liabilities	2,148,255	2,168,341	-	-
Trade & Commission payable (see note 26(iv) below)	160,262	277,554	-	-
Tenants' Security Deposit	5,643	21,678	5,643	21,678
Sundry creditors (see note 26(v) below)	1,925,314	2,310,055	376,152	64,391
	<b>7,681,154</b>	<b>7,082,884</b>	<b>2,215,273</b>	<b>437,738</b>
	<b>11,253,678</b>	<b>10,159,372</b>	<b>3,135,336</b>	<b>1,258,315</b>

*i* Unearned income represent deferred income. This is made up of rental income received in advance on investment properties leased by the Company to third parties, and commissions received in advance. These are released to income in-line with the terms of the individual contract that it relates to.

*ii* Non trade payables consist of payables to regulators and various suppliers.

*iii* Accruals relate to amounts provided for audit / consulting fees and subscription/dues to various regulatory and professional bodies.

*iv* Trade and commission payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The Directors consider the carrying amount of trade and other payables to approximate its fair value due to their short term maturity period and no significant discounts is expected on payments of the obligations.

*v* Sundry creditors relate to amount due to suppliers and service providers for services rendered

**27 Taxation**

**Per profit or loss account:**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	<b>Group</b> <b>30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Group</b> <b>30-Sep-21</b>	<b>Company</b> <b>30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Company</b> <b>30-Sep-21</b>
Income tax based on profit for the profit	1,414,444	1,272,065	90,000	90,000
Education tax for the period	50,224	36,905	9,000	9,000
NITDA	-	-	-	-
Dividend tax	359,853	411,983	359,854	411,983
Over/Underprovision in prior year	14,705	10,000	-	-
Capital gains tax	-	53,563	-	-
	<b>1,839,226</b>	<b>1,784,516</b>	<b>458,854</b>	<b>510,983</b>
Deferred taxation	-	-	-	-
Tax charge to profit and loss	<b>1,839,226</b>	<b>1,784,516</b>	<b>458,854</b>	<b>510,983</b>

**Current income tax**

**Per Balance Sheet:**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	<b>Group</b> <b>30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Group</b> <b>31-Dec-21</b>	<b>Company</b> <b>30-Sep-22</b>	<b>Company</b> <b>31-Dec-21</b>
At 1 January	1,941,504	1,694,459	657,323	563,773
Current Income tax expense	1,464,668	1,288,701	99,000	161,995
Withholding tax (expense)/credit offset	359,853	(30,592)	359,854	(30,592)
Write back of prior period over provision	14,705	(24,061)	-	(34,061)
Payments during the period	(1,089,714)	(987,003)	(14,006)	(3,792)
At the end of the period	<b>2,691,016</b>	<b>1,941,504</b>	<b>1,102,171</b>	<b>657,323</b>

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

**28 Deferred tax liabilities**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
Unutilized tax credit	(1,151,609)	(1,151,609)	-	-
Fair value gains on investment properties	2,095,247	2,095,247	603,503	603,503
Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes	498,581	482,932	15,649	15,649
Unrealised foreign exchange gains	825,054	825,056	-	-
Revaluation Surplus	85,476	98,132	-	-
Impairment of Financial Assets	(218,404)	(215,381)	4,936	4,936
	2,134,345	2,134,377	624,088	624,088
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	2,134,345	2,117,528	624,088	624,088
<b>Net deferred tax liabilities</b>	<b>2,134,345</b>	<b>2,134,377</b>	<b>624,088</b>	<b>624,088</b>

**29 Issued share capital and reserves**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	Group	Group	Company	Company
	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
<b>Authorised</b>				
10,000,000,000 Ordinary shares of 50k each	5,000,000	5,000,000	5,000,000	5,000,000
<b>Issued:</b>				
5,881,866,000 Ordinary shares of 50k each	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933
<b>Movement during the year is as shown below:</b>				
<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
At 1 January	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933
At 31 December	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933	2,940,933

**30 Share premium**

<i>In thousands of naira</i>	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21	30-Sep-22	31-Dec-21
At 1 January	6,412,357	6,412,357	6,412,357	6,412,357
At 31 December	6,412,357	6,412,357	6,412,357	6,412,357

**31 Reserves**

The nature and purpose of the reserves in equity are as follows:

**Retained earnings**

Retained earnings comprise the undistributed profits from previous years, which have not been reclassified to the other reserves noted below.

**Contingency reserve**

The statutory contingency reserve has been computed in accordance with Section 21 (1) of the Insurance Act, Cap 117 LFN 2004.

**Asset revaluation reserve**

This reserve contains surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment. A revaluation surplus is recorded in Other Comprehensive Income and credited to the asset revaluation surplus in equity. However, to the extent that it reverses a revaluation deficit of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, the increase is recognised in profit and loss. A revaluation deficit is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it offsets an existing surplus on the same asset recognised in the asset revaluation reserve.

**Fair value reserve**

The fair value reserve comprises the net cumulative change in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

**Non Controlling Interest**

Custodian Investment Plc has a controlling interest of 76.55% (2021: 76.55%) in CrusaderSterling Pensions Limited (CSP), which gives rise to a non-controlling interest of 23.45% in the entity. Also, the group has 51% controlling interest in UPDC Plc giving rise to a non-controlling interest of 49%. The balance represents the amount attributable to the non-controlling shareholders of CSP and UPDC.



Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

32 Other investment and operating income	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Gross Premium Written	17,127,719	17,434,736	64,430,454	58,097,417	-	-	-	-
Gross Premium Income (see note 32(i) below)	20,342,029	17,943,103	56,862,898	50,878,656	-	-	-	-
Dividend income	146,245	157,620	714,446	545,480	504,946	578,516	3,694,529	4,261,933
Fees and Commission income	1,459,802	1,377,670	4,598,157	4,181,785	-	-	-	-
Sales	952,484	298,683	2,089,986	614,739	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income (see note 32(ii) below)	176,149	198,071	400,419	611,695	428,151	312,442	1,294,665	1,047,485
	23,076,709	19,975,147	64,665,906	56,832,355	933,097	890,958	4,989,194	5,309,418

i Gross premium income

i Gross premium income	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Non life insurance gross premium income	9,117,702	8,804,253	27,079,706	25,054,386	-	-	-	-
Life insurance gross premium income	11,224,327	9,138,850	29,783,192	25,824,270	-	-	-	-
	20,342,029	17,943,103	56,862,898	50,878,656	-	-	-	-

ii Other operating income

ii Other operating income	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Rental income	41,340	40,273	119,693	133,289	3,792	3,324	9,116	9,972
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	71,750	167,717	22,698	167,717	-	-	-	-
Sundry income	63,059	(9,919)	258,028	310,689	424,359	309,118	1,285,549	1,037,513
	176,149	198,071	400,419	611,695	428,151	312,442	1,294,665	1,047,485

The group operates a structured transfer pricing program where certain common expenses such as utilities, personnel salaries, travel etc can be incurred on behalf of its subsidiaries and charged back periodically to the subsidiaries in the manner specified in the approved Transfer Pricing Instrument. These refunds/reimbursements, including the approved mark-up of 10% are included in the sundry income for the company and eliminated on consolidation.

33 Interest income

33 Interest income	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Interest income on investments measured at amortised cost	3,616,251	2,749,015	10,020,501	7,682,947	3,543	13,638	28,112	47,154
Interest income on call and deposit accounts	341,154	290,628	845,704	687,593	49,128	24,426	63,431	188,232
	3,957,405	3,039,643	10,866,205	8,370,540	52,671	38,064	91,543	235,386

34 Operating Expenses

34 Operating Expenses	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Cost of sales	616,058	268,837	1,319,276	529,365	-	-	-	-
Reinsurance Expenses	6,503,626	6,184,383	19,832,017	18,604,174	-	-	-	-
Underwriting Expenses (see note 34(i) below)	1,837,816	1,809,248	4,580,776	4,273,380	-	-	-	-
Claims related expenses (see note 34(ii) below)	6,337,923	4,488,583	16,816,526	12,585,753	-	-	-	-
	15,295,423	12,751,051	42,548,595	35,992,672	-	-	-	-
Change in provisions (see note 34(iii) below)	2,189,539	6,502,869	12,004,173	(4,085,626)	-	-	-	-
	17,484,962	19,253,920	54,552,768	31,907,046	-	-	-	-

i Underwriting Expenses

i Underwriting Expenses	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Acquisition costs (see note 10)	1,673,060	1,693,541	4,100,013	3,919,456	-	-	-	-
Maintenance costs	164,756	115,707	480,763	353,924	-	-	-	-
	1,837,816	1,809,248	4,580,776	4,273,380	-	-	-	-

ii Claims related expenses

ii Claims related expenses	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Gross claims expenses	7,185,166	5,949,937	17,954,573	15,152,253	-	-	-	-
Claims ceded to reinsurers	(847,243)	(1,461,354)	(1,138,047)	(2,566,500)	-	-	-	-
	6,337,923	4,488,583	16,816,526	12,585,753	-	-	-	-

iii Change in provisions

iii Change in provisions	Group	Group	Group	Group	Company	Company	Company	Company
	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21	Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Year to date 30-Sep-22	Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Change in Provision for Outstanding Claims and Life Fund Estimate	2,189,539	6,502,869	12,004,173	(4,085,626)	-	-	-	-
	2,189,539	6,502,869	12,004,173	(4,085,626)	-	-	-	-

The insurance claim comprises of claims expenses paid including loss adjuster fees and the movement in the insurance fund liabilities. The insurance fund liability is adjusted to reflect the movement in the estimated claims liabilities as determined by the actuary. The effect of the adjustment is reflected in the profit or loss account.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

35 Net fair value gains/(losses)

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Changes in Fair Value of financial assets	(5,279,685)	101,172	(6,539,624)	(22,577,287)	(41,743)	(16,966)	(162,386)	(145,024)
Net unrealised gain on foreign exchange	417,530	72,034	244,497	649,040	59	1,911	(13)	32,864
	(4,862,155)	173,206	(6,295,127)	(21,928,247)	(41,684)	(15,055)	(162,399)	(112,160)

36 Net Realized Gains / (Losses)

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Profit on disposal of property and equipment	730	2,372	6,605	13,970	-	-	1,200	-
Net realised gain on foreign exchange	51,811	(120,050)	545,383	311,414	-	-	-	490
Gain on disposal of Investment property	-	5,621	-	253,714	-	-	-	-
Realised gain/(loss) on financial assets	152,161	74,766	1,474,340	2,562,748	-	-	27,315	-
	204,702	(37,291)	2,026,328	3,141,846	-	-	28,515	490

37 Management expenses

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Staff cost	971,237	993,580	2,880,309	2,827,824	179,995	131,261	592,192	554,041
Auditors' remuneration	31,889	19,881	67,327	58,212	3,000	3,000	9,000	9,000
Amortisation of intangible assets	8,796	20,011	56,042	61,581	2,094	-	6,283	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	297,031	137,295	564,056	373,390	18,303	13,383	49,116	32,126
Depreciation of right of use asset	9,434	20,267	30,193	51,926	-	-	-	-
Occupancy Expenses	61,773	55,402	174,803	172,619	19,944	7,470	31,800	21,776
Directors Fees and Expenses	40,134	27,079	140,767	117,341	17,294	16,152	51,203	54,338
Printing, stationery & office supplies	12,619	5,457	31,636	30,145	9,078	2,675	21,616	23,120
Marketing and administration expenses	991,382	494,514	2,420,433	1,681,739	34,250	27,839	103,523	58,496
AGM, Dividend Processing & Related costs	9,255	8,214	41,544	21,736	7,633	7,839	36,000	20,611
Pension Protection Fund Charge	29,888	29,581	89,663	39,481	-	-	-	-
Fees, Levy & Assessment	418,864	458,350	1,254,668	1,219,387	23,687	153,372	81,415	224,540
Other expenses	4,820	44,537	9,412	152,023	37	3,531	85	15,128
	2,887,122	2,314,168	7,760,853	6,807,404	315,315	366,522	982,233	1,013,176

38 Impairment allowance

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
(Charge)/write back on cash and cash equivalents (ECL)	25,575	(4,888)	25,575	1,391	-	-	-	-
(Charge)/write back on financial assets at amortised costs (ECL)	-	354,772	19,671	449,741	-	-	-	-
Charge on investment in subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	225,000	-	675,000
	25,575	349,884	45,246	451,132	-	225,000	-	675,000

39 Finance costs

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Finance income	(39,948)	(23,175)	(65,560)	(41,030)	-	-	-	-
Finance cost	67,751	61,407	187,208	447,322	-	-	-	-
	27,803	38,232	121,648	406,292	-	-	-	-

40 Net gain/(loss) on fair value through OCI assets

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Gain/(loss) during the period	(3,612)	50,332	(137,157)	(24,794)	-	-	-	-

41 Disposal group held for sale and discontinued operations

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	28,287	(14,049)	-	(43,365)	-	-	-	-
	28,287	(14,049)	-	(43,365)	-	-	-	-

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements  
For the period ended 30 September 2022

42 Earnings per share

	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Group Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Group Year to date 30-Sep-22	Group Year to date 30-Sep-21	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-22	Company Q3 ended 30-Sep-21	Company Year to date 30-Sep-22	Company Year to date 30-Sep-21
<i>In thousands of naira</i>								
Profit for the period from continuing activities	982,917	397,396	5,733,778	5,060,104	547,769	233,445	3,505,766	3,233,975
Less: Non-controlling interests	(5,097)	(195,269)	161,290	(361,501)	-	-	-	-
<b>Net profit from continuing activities attributable to ordinary shareholder</b>	<b>988,014</b>	<b>592,665</b>	<b>5,572,488</b>	<b>5,421,605</b>	<b>547,769</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
Profit for the period from continuing and discontinued activities	1,011,204	383,347	5,733,778	5,016,739	547,769	233,445	3,505,766	3,233,975
Less: Non-controlling interests	(5,097)	(195,269)	161,290	(361,501)	-	-	-	-
<b>Net profit from continuing and discontinued activities attributable to ordinary shareholder</b>	<b>1,016,301</b>	<b>578,616</b>	<b>5,572,488</b>	<b>5,378,240</b>	<b>547,769</b>	<b>233,445</b>	<b>3,505,766</b>	<b>3,233,975</b>
Number of ordinary share in issue as at year end								
Share capital	5,881,866	5,881,866	5,881,866	5,881,866	5,881,866	5,881,866	5,881,866	5,881,866
Basic/diluted earnings per ordinary share from continuing activities (kobo)	17	10	95	92	9	4	60	55
Basic/diluted earnings per ordinary share from continuing and discontinued activities (kobo)	17	10	95	91	9	4	60	55

Basic earnings/(losses) per share (EPS) amount is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders by the number of ordinary shares outstanding at the reporting date.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the profit due to continuing operations attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares.

43 Shareholding Structure and Free Float Status

Company Name:	Custodian Investment Plc
Board listed	Main Board
Period end	30-Dec
Reporting period	Period ended 30 September 2022
Share price (N)	6.50

	30 September 2022	
	Units	Percentage
<b>Issued Share Capital</b>	5,881,864,195	100%
Substantial Shareholdings (5% and above):		
GRATITUDE CAPITAL LIMITED*	1,337,988,150	22.75%
MIKEADE INVESTMENTS LTD.**	924,907,141	15.72%
UBAPC/SIGMA PENSION PFA FUND III - MAIN	301,479,082	5.13%
<b>Total outstanding Shareholding</b>	<b>2,564,374,373</b>	<b>43.60%</b>
Directors' Shareholding (direct and indirect) excluding substantial interest held		
DR. MRS. OMOBOLA JOHNSON	155,000	0.003%
MR. WOLE OSHIN	238,674,353	4.06%
CHIEF (MRS) MARGARET GIWA	80,000,000	1.36%
MR. RICHARD ASABIA	22,600,000	0.38%
MRS. MIMI ADE-ODIACHI	4,000,000	0.07%
MR. OLAKUNLE ADE-OJO	1,229,365	0.02%
<b>Total Directors' Shareholding</b>	<b>346,658,718</b>	<b>5.89%</b>
Other Influential Shareholding		
NIL		
NIL		
<b>Total Other Influential Shareholding</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.00%</b>
<b>Free Float in Units and Percentage</b>	<b>2,970,831,104</b>	<b>50.51%</b>
<b>Free Float in Value (Naira)</b>	<b>19,310,402,176</b>	
* Indirect shareholding of a director, Mr. Wole Oshin		
** Indirect shareholding of a director, Mr. Olakunle Ade-Ojo		

Declaration:

Custodian Investment Plc with a free float value of N19,310,402,176 (50.51%), is compliant with the listing rules



ADEYINKA JAFUJO  
FRC/2013/NBA/00000002403  
Custodian Trustees Limited  
Company Secretary